# 506551744 03/12/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6598522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NOEL J. GUILLAMA	11/23/2017
CHESTER A. HEATH	03/11/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE QUANTUM GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	9835 LAKE WORTH ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 16-237	
City:	LAKE WORTH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33467	
Name:	NOEL J. GUILLAMA	
Street Address:	929 CEDAR COVE RD.	
City:	WELLINGTON	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33414	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17199854	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: afaust@nixonpeabody.com
Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 1: 70 WEST MADISON

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077261-000008USC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN FAUST
SIGNATURE:	/Ann Faust/

PATENT 506551744 REEL: 055577 FRAME: 0490

Total Attachments: 6
source=Assignment 077261-000008USC1 from parent Guillama#page1.tif
source=Assignment 077261-000008USC1 from parent Guillama#page2.tif
source=Assignment 077261-000008USC1 from parent Guillama#page3.tif
source=Assignment Heath signed 077261-000008USC1 -1#page1.tif
source=Assignment Heath signed 077261-000008USC1 -1#page2.tif

source=Assignment Heath signed 077261-000008USC1 -1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055577 FRAME: 0491

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (ASSIGNOR), residing at the addresses indicated below, have invented certain new and useful improvements for DECISION ORGANIZER for which U.S. Application No. 15/826,304 filed on Nov. 29, 2017 (SUBJECT APPLICATION), claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/427,500, entitled: "DECISION ORGANIZER," filed on November 29, 2016, and 62/574,523, entitled: "MEDICAL DECISION ORGANIZER: SYSTEM FOR THE ARBITRAGE OF MEDICAL RESOURCES, COMMODITIES, AND SERVICES," filed on October 19, 2017.

WHEREAS, THE QUANTUM GROUP, INC. of 9835 Lake Worth Road, Suite 16-237, Lake Worth, FL 33467 (ASSIGNEE QUANTUM), and NOEL J. GUILLAMA of 929 Cedar Cove Rd., Wellington, Florida 33414 (ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to each of ASSIGNEE QUANTUM, ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA, and their lawful successors and assigns, an interest in ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the SUBJECT APPLICATION, the invention claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the invention, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, where the interest of ASSIGNEE QUANTUM is 80%, the interest of ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA is 20%;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to

1

077261-000008USPT

PATENT REEL: 055577 FRAME: 0492 ASSIGNEE QUANTUM, ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE QUANTUM, ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA, and their successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE QUANTUM, ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA, and their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ASSIGNEE QUANTUM, ASSIGNEE GUILLAMA, and their successors and assigns.

2

Signed: Noel J. City LAMA 929 Cedar Cove Road Wellington, Florida 33414	Date:
Signed:Chester Heath 884 Nafa Drive	Date:

3

Boca Raton, Florida 33487

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, CHESTER A. HEATH, am desirous of assigning my entire right, title, and interest in and to all of the applications listed in TABLE A – LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS (hereinafter referred to as "THE APPLICATIONS"), and in and to any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS, and in and to any Letters Patents that may issue from THE APPLICATIONS;

TABLE A – LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS					
Attorney Docket No.	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
077261- 000008USC1	US	17/199,854	3/12/2021	DECISION ORGANIZER	

WHEREAS, THE QUANTUM GROUP, INC., a Nevada corporation, having a place of business at 9835 Lake Worth Road, Suite 16-237, Lake Worth, FL 33467 (hereinafter "QUANTUM"), and NOEL J. GUILLAMA, an individual, having a residence at 929 Cedar Cove Rd., Wellington, Florida 33414 (hereinafter "GUILLAMA"), where QUANTUM and GUILLAMA are collectively referred to herein as "ASSIGNEE", are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE APPLICATIONS, and in and to any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS, and in and to any Letters Patents that may issue from THE APPLICATIONS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to, and hereby acknowledge and confirm that I have sold, assigned, and transferred to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives my entire right, title, and interest in and to THE APPLICATIONS, and in and to any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS, and in and to any Letters Patents that issue from THE APPLICATIONS, and all provisionals, non-provisionals, national stages, utilities, designs, divisionals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title, and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title, and interest to any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS, and all rights to register any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS in appropriate registries.

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, national stage, utility, design, divisional, reissue, substitution, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention(s) in all countries.

I hereby further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE'S attorneys to insert into the TABLE A – LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS (i) the Attorney Docket No., (ii) the Country, (iii) the serial number, and (iv) the filing date of any foreign counterpart patent application(s) (including any international PCT application(s)) of any of THE APPLICATIONS as soon as the same shall have been made known to them.

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 077261-000008USC1

Name:

Chester A. Heath

Page 3 of 3

4817-3988-0057

PATENT REEL: 055577 FRAME: 0497